
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

CRIME & DISORDER SUB- COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Thursday 

19 March 2015 
Town Hall, Main Road, 

Romford 

 

PLEASE NOT EARLIER START 
 
Members 6: Quorum 3 
 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 
 

David Durant (Chairman) 
John Wood (Vice-Chair) 
John Glanville 
 

Garry Pain 
Dilip Patel 
Linda Van den Hende 
 

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
James Goodwin  01708 432432 

MeetingContact_2 
 

Public Document Pack



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 19 March 2015 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 

 
What is Overview & Scrutiny? 
Each local authority is required by law to establish an overview and scrutiny function to 
support and scrutinise the Council’s executive arrangements. Each overview and scrutiny sub-
committee has its own remit as set out in the terms of reference but they each meet to 
consider issues of local importance.  
 
The sub-committees have a number of key roles: 
 

1. Providing a critical friend challenge to policy and decision makers. 

 

2. Driving improvement in public services. 

 

3. Holding key local partners to account. 

 

4. Enabling the voice and concerns to the public. 

 

The sub-committees consider issues by receiving information from, and questioning, Cabinet 

Members, officers and external partners to develop an understanding of proposals, policy and 

practices. They can then develop recommendations that they believe will improve 

performance, or as a response to public consultations. These are considered by the Overview 

and Scrutiny Board and if approved, submitted for a response to Council, Cabinet and other 

relevant bodies. 



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 19 March 2015 

 
 

 

 

  

 

Sub-Committees will often establish Topic Groups to examine specific areas in much greater 

detail. These groups consist of a number of Members and the review period can last for 

anything from a few weeks to a year or more to allow the Members to comprehensively 

examine an issue through interviewing expert witnesses, conducting research or undertaking 

site visits. Once the topic group has finished its work it will send a report to the Sub-Committee 

that created it and will often suggest recommendations for the Overview and Scrutiny Board 

pass to the Council’s Executive. 

 

 
Terms of Reference 
 
The areas scrutinised by the Committee are in exercise of the functions conferred by 
the Police and Justice Act 2006, Section 19-22 and Schedules 8 & 9. 
 

 



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 19 March 2015 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
  
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) – receive. 

  
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interest in any of the items on the 

agenda at this point of the meeting. 
  
Members may still disclose any pecuniary interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
  
 

4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meetings held on 3 February 2015 and 

authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

5 IMPACT OF NEW LICENSING STRATEGY  

 
 To receive a presentation from Trudi Penman. 

 
 

6 UPDATE ON MOPAC FUNDED PROJECTS  

 
 To receive a presentation from Diane Egan. 

  
 

7 BURGLARY (Pages 9 - 38) 

 
 To receive a presentation from Diane Egan. 

  
 

8 VIOLENCE WITH INJURY  

 
 To receive a presentation from the Metropolitan Police. 

 
 
 
 



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 19 March 2015 

 
 

 

9 NEIGHBOURHOOD POLICING REVIEW (Pages 39 - 96) 

 
 To consider the attached report. 

  
 

10 URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which shall be specific in the minutes that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
  
 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Committee Administration 
Manager 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CRIME & DISORDER SUB- COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
3 February 2015 (7.30  - 9.20 pm) 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors David Durant (Chairman), John Wood (Vice-Chair), John Glanville, 
Dilip Patel and Linda Van den Hende 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Garry Pain 
 
The Chairman advised those present of action to be taken in the event of 
emergency evacuation of the Town Hall becoming necessary. 
 
28 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2014 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

29 REPORT FROM THE BOROUGH COMMANDER, METROPOLITAN 
POLICE.  
 
Inspector Cheryl Burden attended the meeting on behalf of the Metropolitan 
Police. She had reported on Havering Police‟s progress in meeting the 
MOPAC 7 targets: 
 

MOPAC 7 Target Status 

Burglary 2320 On target 

Criminal Damage 1471 Off target 

Robbery 399 On target 

Theft From Motor Vehicle 1288 On target 

Theft of Motor Vehicle 764 On target 

Theft person 250 Off target 

Violence with Injury (VWI) 1158 Off target 

TOTAL MOPAC 7650 On target 

 
Inspector Burden had explained that the police were confident that they 
could achieve the target for Criminal Damage. The situation with Theft 
person and VWI was different. Just after the targets were set the We „R‟ 
Festival commenced operations in the borough. This Festival had resulted 
in a significant number of Theft Persons each year. Often a person reported 
the theft two or three days after the event which made it difficult to quantify. 
Once a crime was lodged it could not be removed from the statistics. 
 
The definitions for VWI had changed this year and every force in the 
Metropolitan Police was faced with the same problem of exceeding the 
target. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 3 February 2015 
 

 

 
Over the three week period covering Christmas and New Year the crime 
figures were as follows: 
 

Year 21 Dec 28 Dec 4 Jan Total 

Burglary 

2013/14 67 49 37 153 

2014/15 62 26 41 129 

 

Criminal Damage 

2013/14 24 27 22 73 

2014/15 26 32 37 95 

 

Robbery 

2013/14 2 4 3 9 

2014/15 12 3 4 19 

 

Motor Vehicle 

2013/14 53 27 22 102 

2014/15 45 31 25 101 

 

Theft Person 

2013/14 4 6 8 18 

2014/15 4 10 6 20 

 

Violence with Injury 

2013/14 26 28 34 88 

2014/15 28 36 32 96 

 
The Sub-Committee were informed that the figures were quite positive and 

[...]
sures were available to prevent 
people from becoming drawn into terrorism and how to challenge the 
extremist ideology that could be associated with it. They needed to 
understand how to obtain support for people who might be being 
exploited by radicalising influences.  
 
All specified authorities subject to the duty would need to ensure they 
provided appropriate training for staff involved in the implementation 
of this duty. Such training was now widely available.  
 
The Metropolitan Police, in consultation with partners had prepared 
an action plan designed to ensure key personnel were trained. 
 
The response to the consultation submitted by London Councils was 
supported by the Sub-Committee. 
 
The sub-committee agreed that any response to the consultation 
should be co-ordinated by officers. Any member wishing to contribute 
to the response should contact officers by the end of the week. 

 
32 TOPIC GROUP - HOW WE ENGAGE WITH CHILDREN AND YOUNG 

PEOPLE TO PREVENT THEM FROM ENGAGING IN CRIME.  
 
Officers provided an update on the work of the Topic Group and the Sub-
Committee agreed that as a next step arrangements should be made to 
meet the Youth Council, Young Addaction and the Amy Winehouse Trust. 
 

  

 Chairman 

Page 6



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 3 February 2015 
 

 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 9

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



External key message summary - Neighbourhood 
Policing Review 
 
1. Background 
 
When the Commissioner Sir Bernard Hogan-Howe was appointed, he publicly confirmed his support 
for a strong neighbourhood policing model, which was supported by the Mayor’s Office for Policing 
and Crime. 

In 2013 the Metropolitan Police Service introduced the Local Policing Model (LPM), which set out to 
move more officers to the front line and ensure their deployment to the right places at the right times to 
deal with the issues that matter to local people. Today’s enhanced neighbourhood policing is 
contributing to the significant reduction in crime and anti-social behaviour in London and making 
communities safer. 

The Metropolitan Police Service has now published its findings of the first phase of a review into 
neighbourhood policing in London. Commander Lucy D’Orsi carried out the review on behalf of 
Assistant Commissioner Helen King.  Phase one has looked into a number of factors which impact on 
officer visibility and made a number of recommendations which have been agreed by the Met’s senior 
leaders.  

The review and its recommendations have been published on the Met’s Publication Scheme, under 
the TP section, and can be read in full via this link:   http://www.met.police.uk/foi/corporate.htm 

 
2. Key findings 
 

• Neighbourhood policing under the LPM is distinctly different to the previous ward-based 1:2:3 
delivery model, which was identical across all London wards irrespective of demand profile or 
threat, risk and harm indicators.  

 
• Under the LPM, neighbourhood police officer posts have increased by 2,600 officers (138%).  
 
• The roles and responsibilities of neighbourhood officers have increased.  
 
• The Dedicated Ward Officer (DWO) shift pattern could be better aligned to their core roles and 

responsibilities.  
 
• The brand and clarity of neighbourhood policing needs strengthening.  
 
• 32% of neighbourhood constables are student officers in their first two years of service.  

 
 
3. Key recommendations 
 

• The shift patterns for Dedicated Ward Officers will be adjusted to reflect their engagement 
role. 

 
• DWOs will only be required to do central aid duties on New Year’s Eve and for Notting Hill 

Carnival. 
 
• The neighbourhood shift pattern will change to reflect the role of neighbourhood officers and to 

increase visibility. 
 

External key message summary ‐ Neighbourhood Policing Review                             1  Last updated ‐ 19 February 2015 
Page 39

Agenda Item 9

http://www.met.police.uk/foi/corporate.htm


• Non-emergency calls will be the responsibility of the nearest available unit and not just 
neighbourhood officers. 

 
• Safer Neighbourhoods name to be readopted as this is recognised by the public. 
 
• Review impact of aid on neighbourhood policing (phase 2). 

 
 
4. The benefits 
 

• The Dedicated Ward Officers’ shift pattern will be adjusted to reflect changes to their 
responsibilities, enable greater visibility within communities and provide local flexibility. 

 
• Dedicated Ward Officers will be able to carry out engagement activities through a shift pattern 

which is more reflective of this role.   
 
• Neighbourhood officers will work a different shift pattern to maximise visibility. 
 
• We will look into how other Met resources (Mounted Police, MSC and Volunteer Police 

Cadets) can help increase our presence in communities.  
 
• There are many things that won’t change and that have worked well since we moved to the 

LPM thanks to the hard work of our officers and staff in implementing he changes. 
 
 
5. Key external messages 
 

• We have continued to drive down crime and anti-social behaviour under the new model 
against a backdrop of increased confidence and satisfaction in policing.  

 
• An additional 2,600 officers have been placed in Safer Neighbourhood teams across London, 

with much greater flexibility in the way they are deployed.  
 
• We’re attending more incidents on time - with 93% of our responses to emergency calls within 

target times. 
 
• All of this has been achieved while big changes have been implemented and thousands of 

new officers have been recruited and trained. 
 
• While many of the changes are working well, we are continuing to listen and make 

improvements so that we can deliver the best possible service to Londoners. 
 
 
6. Supporting external messages 
 

• Ch
[...]
ime problem solving, will remain an important part of their role. 
 

 
7. Questions and answers 
 
Is this a case of going back to how the Met was working before LPM? 
No.  Many of the changes that happened in 2013 are working well but it's important to realise that 
there will always be challenges involved in a change of this scale and complexity and we won't get it 
perfect first time.  Key is that we listen to the public, and our staff and officers to make any 
adjustments necessary so that we are continually improving.  
 
How will you stop dedicated ward officers being abstracted for other duties away from their 
ward? 
DWOs will remain ring fenced and only be called to do aid during the Notting Hill Carnival and New 
Year’s Eve.  
 
 
 

External key message summary ‐ Neighbourhood Policing Review                             3  Last updated ‐ 19 February 2015 
Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
Freedom of Information Act Publication Scheme 

Protective Marking Not Protectively Marked 
Publication Scheme Y/N Yes 
Title Neighbourhood policing review 2014 phase 1 
Summary Review of neighbourhood policing within the 

Local Policing Model – 2014 
(B)OCU or Unit, Directorate Territorial Policing 
Author Commander Lucy D'Orsi 
Review Date 10 December 2016 
Date Issued 23 February 2015 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 43



1   

   

  

Page 44



2   

   

   

   

   

   
   
   
   
  

    

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

   

Page 45



3   

   

Executive Summary   
  

The Local Policing Model (LPM) has undoubtedly realised a safer London through a reduction 

in crime and anti-social behaviour against a backdrop of improving confidence in policing.  The 

response to emergency calls has improved to 93% within target times and accessibility through 

appointments and contact points has been established.  However, despite this success and 

an uplift of 2,600 police officers (achieved earlier than the original target date of April 2015), 

visibility of officers within neighbourhoods remains an issue raised by communities and key 

stakeholders.   

   

At the Policing and Crime Panel on the 10th of July 2014, the Commissioner advised that 

Assistant Commissioner Helen King would undertake a two staged review (see Appendix A 

for terms of reference). This report relates to stage 1.   

   

The key findings of stage 1 are:   

   

• Neighbourhood policing under the LPM is distinctly different to the previous ward based 

1:2:3 delivery model which was identical across all London wards irrespective of 

demand profile or threat, risk and harm indicators.     

• Under the LPM, neighbourhood police officer posts have increased by 138% (2,600 

officers).   

• Neighbourhood officer posts have only recently been filled to full establishment.   

• The roles and responsibilities of neighbourhood officers have increased.   

• 8% of current neighbourhood officers are on recuperative or restricted duties.   

• Neighbourhood officers have undertaken 102,500 tours of aid over a 12 month period.      

• The Dedicated Ward Officer shift pattern could be better aligned to their core roles and 

responsibilities.   

• The brand and clarity of neighbourhood policing needs strengthening.   

• Secondary investigation of crime to neighbourhood officers exceeds the LPM blueprint.   

• 32% of neighbourhood constables are student officers in their first 2 years of service.   

   

This review explores the issues behind the perceived reduction of police visibility by local 

communities.  It makes a number of recommendations for change to enhance police visibility 

within neighbourhoods, enable effective problem solving and ensure confidence in policing 

continues to rise.    

Page 46



4   

   

Recommendations   
   

Immediate Implementation   

Number   Recommendation   

3(a)   All actual bodily harm (ABH) offences to be investigated by CID.  This will 

reduce an additional area of demand on SN and will allow officers to be more 

visible in their neighbourhoods.   

3(b)   All offences to be allocated as per the LPM blueprint - local circumstances to be 

considered by Borough Commander in liaison with Area Commander.   

6   No reintroduction of Beat Crimes Units   

7   30% patrol time for ERPT to be utilised for increased functions.   

8   ‘E’ calls to be a function and responsibility of the nearest available unit 

regardless of portfolio.   

9   Appointment cars to be a responsibility of the ERPT.    

10   Hospital guards, constant watches and crime scene preservation task primacy 

to be removed from Neighbourhoods and moved to ERPT (with discretional 

use of Neighbourhood officers when deemed operationally necessary by   

BOCU leadership)   

12   DWOs to remain ring fenced except for NYE and Notting Hill Carnival 

operations. This should be subject of audit and performance reporting.   

13   Patrol and operational functions within Neighbourhoods should be conducted 

in uniform, on foot, by cycle or public transport.  A governance framework for 

this to be developed - local circumstances to be considered by Area 

Commander in liaison with Borough Commander.     

16   Neighbourhood shift review to be revisited to consider a separate DWO roster 

to enhance visibility and deliver on engagement promises such as ward 

meetings   

17   Neighbourhood shift review to reconsider the neighbourhood policing roster 

against the revised roles and responsibilities maximizing visibility.  A new shift 

pattern to be consulted upon with the intention of implementation by summer 

2015.   

18   DWO numbers to be reviewed within the top 100 challenged wards.   

21   For consistency neighbourhood teams are to be known as Safer Neighbourhood 

Teams across London.  

   

Page 47



5   

   

Medium Term Implementation   

Number   Recommendation   

1(a)   HR to develop a corporate strategy for the placement of rest
[...]


S calls within 60 mins   
    

Volume of S   
    
graded incidents per month since 2010    

    

Page 70



28   

   

constant requirement of operational policing and common feature on every BOCU.  There 

does not appear to be any evidence base or demand modelling as to why such tasks were 

allocated exclusively to Neighbourhoods Policing under the LPM.  This has caused an 

undesirable silo effect.      

The individual decisions around deployment of officers to such tasks should be left to borough 

leadership on an hour by hour basis to make best use of resources.  Primacy for hospital 

guards, crime scene preservation and constant watches in custody should not primarily be a 

task for Neighbourhoods.  Many boroughs have already deviated from the blueprint and are 

tasking ERPTs when deemed appropriate to these tasks.             

Figure 22:  Number of officers tasked with hospital guard, crime scene preservation or custody 

constant watches across the MPS over week commencing 8th September.     

   

(Source: Survey of BOCU GPCs conducted week commencing 8th September)   

   

  

 

 

 

  

Page 71



29   

   

Recommendation 7   

30% patrol time for ERPT to be utilised for increased functions.   

Recommendation 8   

‘E’ calls to be a function and responsibility of the nearest available unit regardless of 

portfolio.   

Recommendation 9   

Appointment cars to be a responsibility of the ERPT.    

Recommendation 10   

Hospital guards, constant watches and crime scene preservation task primacy to be 

removed from Neighbourhoods and moved to ERPT (with discretional use of 

Neighbourhood officers when deemed operationally necessary by BOCU leadership)   

Recommendation 11   

E graded incidents & appointment purpose, demand and use to be reviewed using 

systems analysis, to ensure service users have increased prospect of resolution to an 

enquiry at time of initial call.   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CRIME & DISORDER SUB- COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 3B - Town Hall 
19 March 2015 (7.00  - 8.55 pm) 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councilllors David Durant (Chairman), John Glanville, Garry Pain and 
Linda Van den Hende 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor John Wood and Councillor 
Dilip Patel 
 
 
 
33 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 February 2015 were agreed as a 
correct record, subject to the amendment in minute 29 to read 
‘Superintendent’ not ‘Inspector’ as the correct rank for Superintendent 
Burden, and signed by the Chairman. 
 

34 IMPACT OF NEW LICENSING STRATEGY  
 
Officers delivered a presentation on the work underway to update the 
Statement of Licensing Policy to accord with new Strategy approved last 
March. The aims of the strategy were: 
 

 Reduce age restricted sales, particularly in the vicinity of schools and 
colleges; 

 Licensing and Planning regimes to be more joined up; 

 Control the availability of alcohol after pubs close to reduce anti-
social behaviour; 

 Control Street drinking; 

 Control Cumulative Impacts; 

 Reduce the level of drug use on licensed premises; 

 To ensure we have a well informed Licensing Sub-Committee; 

 To ensure the effective use of data to inform interventions; 

 To ensure a consistency in approach to tackling problems associated 
with licensed premises; 

 To reduce littering and urinating in the streets; 

 To invite Community Safety and Streetcare to the Responsible 
Authority meetings; and 

 To have a Licensing Policy that was fit for purpose. 
 
TheSub-Committee noted the presentation  



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 19 March 2015 
 

 

 
35 UPDATE ON MOPAC FUNDED PROJECTS  

 
The Sub-Committee received details of the funding received from MOPAC 
for 2014/15. This funding was guaranteed for both 2015/16 and 2016/17. 
The funding received had been for the following projects: 
 

 Street Triage - £30,000 

 Improving support for Domestic Abuse - £70,000 

 Integrated Management – Rent Deposit Scheme - £32,400; and 

 Gangs prevention - £96,000. 
 

All projects were proceeding well and officers were confident that all 
outcomes would be achieved. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the report. 
 

36 BURGLARY  
 
Officers had submitted a report dealing with the initiatives to tackle burglary 
within the borough. The statistics showed that the various initiatives were 
proving to be successful with a 14.5% reduction over a rolling twelve 
months. The borough had also been seeing a year on year reduction in the 
winter burglary peak.  
 
The report demonstrated the success of the Safe Zones approach and 
highlighted for members the areas were efforts needed to be concentrated. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the report. 
 

37 VIOLENCE WITH INJURY  
 
As requested at the last meeting of the Sub-Committee the Metropolitan 
Police provided details of the definitions that were in effect from April 2014 
under the Home Office Counting Rules for Recorded Crime. Comparisons 
were provided of performance in borough compared to the East cluster and 
the Metropolitan Area. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the presentation. 
 

38 NEIGHBOURHOOD POLICING REVIEW  
 
The Metropolitan Police had recently published its findings on the first phase 
of the review into neighbourhood policing in London.  The key findings of the 
review were: 
  

 Neighbourhood policing under the Local Policing Model (LPM) was 
distinctly different to the previous ward-based 1:2:3 delivery model, 
which had been identical across all London wards irrespective of 
demand profile or threat, risk and harm indicators.  



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 19 March 2015 
 

 

 

 Under the LPM, neighbourhood police officer posts had increased by 
2,600 officers (138%).  

 

 The roles and responsibilities of neighbourhood officers had 
increased.  

 

 The Dedicated Ward Officer (DWO) shift pattern could be better 
aligned to their core roles and responsibilities.  

 

 The brand and clarity of neighbourhood policing needed 
strengthening.  

 

 32% of neighbourhood constables were student officers in their first 
two years of service.  

 
The key recommendations of the review were: 
  

 The shift patterns for Dedicated Ward Officers would be adjusted to 
reflect their engagement role.  

 

 DWOs would only be required to do central aid duties on New Year’s 
Eve and for Notting Hill Carnival.  

 

 The neighbourhood shift pattern would change to reflect the role of 
neighbourhood officers and to increase visibility.  

 

 Non-emergency calls would be the responsibility of the nearest 
available unit and not just neighbourhood officers.  

 

 Safer Neighbourhoods name to be readopted as this was recognised 
by the public.  

 

 Review impact of aid on neighbourhood policing (phase 2).  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the report. 
  

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


